

S U P R E M E C O U R T O F I N D I A
RECORD OF PROCEEDINGSTransfer Petition(Civil) No.83/2019

DIVYA NAIR

Petitioner(s)

VERSUS

ARJUN SASIKUMAR

Respondent(s)

(FOR ADMISSION Mediation Report received).

(IA No. 49352/2019 - APPROPRIATE ORDERS/DIRECTIONS, IA No.49423/2020 - CLARIFICATION/DIRECTION, IA No. 6308/2019 - EX-PARTE STAY, IA No. 49424/2020 - EXEMPTION FROM FILING O.T., IA No. 19918/2019 - PERMISSION TO FILE ADDITIONAL DOCUMENTS/FACTS/ANNEXURES AND IA No. 30684/2019 - VACATING STAY)

WITH

T.P.(C) No. 463/2019 (XVI-A)

(FOR STAY APPLICATION ON IA 37085/2019)

Date : 28-09-2020 These matters were called on for hearing today.

CORAM :

HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE ANIRUDDHA BOSE

For Petitioner(s)

Mr. Ranjith K. C., AOR
Mr. Abhishek Singh, Adv.Mr. Siddharth Bhatnagar, Sr. Adv.
Ms. Priyashree, Adv.
Mr. Kush Chaturvedi, AOR

For Respondent(s)

Mr. Ranjith K. C., AOR
Mr. Abhishek Singh, Adv.Mr. Siddharth Bhatnagar, Sr. Adv.
Ms. Priyashree, Adv.
Mr. Kush Chaturvedi, AORUPON hearing the counsel the Court made the following
O R D E R

The Court is convened through Video Conferencing.

The petitioner wants to file the rejoinder affidavit to the counter affidavit. There is a Mediator's Report dated 12-12-2019 along with settlement Agreement dated 16-11-2019 in the main dispute between the parties, which resulted from process of mediation.

Learned counsel for the petitioner - wife, however, submits that the terms of the settlement are not being complied with by the respondent - husband. This is refuted by Mr. Siddharth Bhatnagar, learned Senior counsel appearing for the respondent (husband). While permitting time to the petitioner to file rejoinder affidavit, I am of the view that learned counsel for both the parties should also try to iron out the creases in the settlement process in the meantime.

Let the matters be listed after two weeks.

In the event the respondent - husband wants to bring on record any additional documents relevant to the subject dispute, he may do so within one week.

(VISHAL ANAND)
ASTT. REGISTRAR-cum-PS

(POONAM VAID)
COURT MASTER