

S U P R E M E C O U R T O F I N D I A
R E C O R D O F P R O C E E D I N G S

Transfer Petition(Civil) No. 83/2019

DIVYA NAIR

Petitioner(s)

VERSUS

ARJUN SASIKUMAR

Respondent(s)

(FOR ADMISSION and IA No.6308/2019-EX-PARTE STAY Mediation Report received.

IA No. 49352/2019 - APPROPRIATE ORDERS/DIRECTIONS

IA No. 49423/2020 - CLARIFICATION/DIRECTION

IA No. 6308/2019 - EX-PARTE STAY

IA No. 105680/2020 - EXEMPTION FROM FILING O.T.

IA No. 49424/2020 - EXEMPTION FROM FILING O.T.

IA No. 19918/2019 - PERMISSION TO FILE ADDITIONAL DOCUMENTS/
FACTS /ANNEXURES

IA No. 30684/2019 - VACATING STAY)

WITH

T.P.(C) No. 463/2019 (XVI-A)

(FOR

FOR STAY APPLICATION ON IA 37085/2019

IA No. 37085/2019 - STAY APPLICATION)

CONMT.PET.(C) No. 30/2021 in T.P.(C) No. 83/2019 (XVI-A)
(FOR ADMISSION.)

Date : 08-02-2021 These matters were called on for hearing today.

CORAM : HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE V. RAMASUBRAMANIAN

For Petitioner(s)

Mr. Abhishek Singh, Adv.

Mr. Ranjith K. C., AOR

Mr. Kush Chaturvedi, AOR

For Respondent(s)

UPON hearing the counsel the Court made the following
O R D E R

This is an unfortunate case where several disputes have
arisen between the parties even after a mediated settlement
was arrived at.

Though, all other disputes now stand resolved, the issue relating to visitation rights for the minor child, remain unresolved.

Once the issue relating to custody and the visitation rights is also resolved, the parties will be able to bury their past.

Since, the only remaining issue involves a child aged 9 years, the resolution of the dispute also depends upon taking the child into confidence.

Since, the previous settlement was arrived at, due to the extra-ordinary efforts taken by Mrs. Sadhana Ramachandran, learned Mediator attached to the Delhi High Court Mediation and Conciliation Centre, the Court is of the view that the matter may again be referred to the same Mediator to explore the possibility of resolving this pending issue.

Therefore, the matter is again sent to the Delhi High Court Mediation and Conciliation Centre with a request to nominate Mrs. Sadhana Ramachandran, Senior Advocate as a Mediator.

It is stated by the learned counsel for the respondent that it is possible for the respondent to come to Delhi to attend the mediation on February 25 and 26, 2021, subject to the convenience of the mediator.

Therefore, the parties are directed to appear before the mediator on 25-02-2021, subject to getting the prior consent of the mediator.

In case the mediator has any difficulty on the date fixed, the parties and their counsel(s) may get in touch with the mediator and take a mutually convenient date.

On the date so agreed, the respondent shall also bring the child.

List the matter after four weeks.

(MANISH ISSRANI)
COURT MASTER(SH)

(VIRENDER SINGH)
BRANCH OFFICER